

# ELECTRICITY INDUSTRY ACT 2000 REVOCATION OF ELECTRICITY GENERATION LICENCE

# Sustainable Energy Infrastructure Pty Ltd (ACN 625 686 651)

**RECORD OF DECISION** 

31 January 2025

# **SUMMARY**

Pursuant to section 29(3) of the Electricity Industry Act 2000 (Vic) (Industry Act) the Essential Services Commission (the commission) has revoked the licence of Sustainable Energy Infrastructure Pty Ltd (ACN 625 686 651) (Sustainable Energy Infrastructure) to generate electricity in Victoria.

#### **BACKGROUND**

Sustainable Energy Infrastructure is the holder of an electricity generation licence issued by the commission.

On 6 December 2024, Sustainable Energy Infrastructure wrote to the commission requesting that their licence be revoked, as it had ceased generating electricity in Victoria.

### CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMISSION

Section 29(3) of the Industry Act provides that the commission may revoke a licence in accordance with the procedures specified in the licence conditions. Relevantly, clause 11 of Sustainable Energy Infrastructure's licence provides that its licence may be revoked at any time by the commission at the request of the licensee.

## **DECISION**

Pursuant to section 29(3) of the Industry Act and having regard to its objectives under the Essential Services Commission Act 2001 and the Industry Act, the Executive Director, Energy (as delegate of the commission) has revoked Sustainable Energy Infrastructure's licence to generate electricity in Victoria effective from 31 January 2025. This revocation was with the consent of Sustainable Energy Infrastructure.

THE COMMON SEAL of the ESSENTIAL SERVICES COMMISSION was affixed pursuant to the authority of the Commission on 6 February 2025

ESSENTIAL SERVICES COMMISSION A.B.N. 71 165 498 668

Gerard Brody Chairperson

Genard Brody